X-26 BOLT-ON NECK KIT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
2014-Later TOURING MODELS

This document covers the installation of the above product and must be performed by a trained motorcycle
technician familiar with the same. Always follow standard industry practices and specific model service
manual procedures as applicable.

DOCUMENTATION

-DRAWING # 210-100
-HD SERVICE MANUAL

SPECIAL TOOLS REQUIRED

-5/8” HEX BIT, 1/2” DRIVE SOCKET

-5/16” HEX BIT, 3/8” DRIVE SOCKET
-TORQUE WRENCH, %" DRIVE, 30-150 FT-LB
-TORQUE WRENCH, 3/8” DRIVE, 10-100 FT-LB
-IGNITION SWITCH ALIGNMENT TOOL
-BRAKE BLEED EQUIPMENT

-ABS SERVICE COMPUTER (IF EQUIPPED)

STANDARD TOOLS & MATERIALS REQUIRED

-STANDARD INCH HEX ALLEN WRENCH SET
-INTERNAL SNAP RING PLIER

-SOFT FACE DEAD BLOW HAMMER

-BALL PEEN HAMMER

-PUNCH OR DRIFT 12”7 LG

-3/8” DRIVE RATCHET

-1/2” DRIVE RATCHET

-1/4” DRIVE 3” LONG EXTENSION
-REMOVABLE THREADLOCKER COMPOUND
-PERMANENT THREADLOCKER COMPOUND
-DOT 4 BRAKE FLUID



INSTALL PROCEDURE — BOLT-ON NECK

1.

10.

11.

12.

Refer to the assembly drawing 210-100-2 supplied in this kit and be sure all required components &
tools are present before starting the install.

Secure motorcycle on a lift and disconnect battery. It is required to remove the gas tank on ABS
equipped models.

Raise front wheel off the ground and remove entire front fairing and fork assembly.

Remove factory neck bearing races. The 2014-later neck casting allows for simple removal by using a
punch and hammer to drive out the races. Otherwise use a traditional type bearing removal tool.

Apply permanent thread locking compound to the following hardware items; 4,5,6,11

Place Center Neck Section (CNS), item #1, over frame neck and insert bolt #11 through frame. Do not
tighten bolt at this time.

Place Upper Neck Plate (UNP), item #2, on top of neck bearing pocket and insert hardware items #4
and 5, passing through the CNS while locating the large square boss of the UNP into the CNS square
recess. Do not attempt to fully seat the UNP in the neck bearing pocket at this time.

Place Lower Neck Plate (LNP), item #3, into the lower neck bearing pocket and start threading the
three fasteners from the UNP into the LNP until light resistance is felt.

Gently tap the LNP into the neck bearing pocket using a soft face dead blow hammer. Continue to
tighten the three fasteners in equal portions while tapping on the LNP until it is fully seated in the

lower neck bearing pocket.

The LNP must be fully seated before the UNP. At this time you will be able to install the fastener item
#6 in the LNP, however do not tighten at this time.

Continue to install the UNP until it is fully seated with the CNS and upper neck bearing pocket. Torque
item #4 to 125 ft-lbs. and items #5 to 35 ft-lbs.

Install Snap Rings, items #13 & 14, at this time.



Cont’d.

INSTALL PROCEDURE — TRIPLE TREE

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Refer to dwg #210-100-3. Grease both Neck Bearings, items #14. Install Dust Seal, #13 on Neck Stem,
#31 followed by Neck Bearing. Install Dust Shield, #15, followed by the remaining Neck Bearing on
Neck Stem Bolt, #4.

Install Lower Tree assembly, #2 into the Bolt-on Neck assembly and thread Neck Stem Bolt in by hand
until just hand tight. Do not use thread locker.

Apply removeable thread locker to the supplied four fasteners, items #6 and place in the Lower Tree to
install your fork covers. We recommend a 2” extended length cover be used. Torque these fasteners
to 5 ft-lbs.

Remove factory ignition/lock switch and handiebar riser assembly from the factory upper triple tree.
Transfer Ignition Switch and factory hardware to the new Upper Triple Tree using removeable thread
locker.

Install supplied Riser Bushing assembly, items #8, 9 & 10, into Upper Triple Tree. Mount the factory
handlebar lower riser using supplied fasteners, item#7, applying permanent thread locker compound.
Torque these fasteners to 75 ft-Ibs.

Position the Upper Tree, #3, in place on the Neck Stem Bolt. Apply removeable thread locker
compound to all eight fasteners, item #5, and fastener #12. Install the fasteners accordingly in both
Upper and Lower Triple Tree, do not tighten.

Install right and left side fork tube assembly at this time. Hand tighten the fasteners #5 in the Upper
Tree only. This will help insure the Upper Tree is properly seated against the top dust shield. No gap
should exist between the Upper Tree and Dust Shield.

Set the steering head bearing torque at this time following this sequence of steps; Tighten the Neck
Stem Bolt, #4, to 40 ft-Ibs of torque. Now loosen the Neck Stem Bolt a quarter turn (90 deg) and then
retorque same to 20 ft-Ibs. You should now be able to swing the triple tree assembly left to right with
a smooth but firm feel of resistance. This is normal and results from the friction caused by the rubber
seal.

Tighten fastener #12 in the Upper Tree to 35 ft-Ibs. Tighten the two lower clamp hole fasteners, #5, in
the Upper Tree to 25 ft-Ibs. Tighten the upper clamp hole fasteners, #5, to 15 ft-Ibs.

Tighten the Lower Tree fork clamping fasteners, #5, as follows; Torque each fastener progressively in
increments of 5 ft-lbs to a maximum of 25 ft-Ibs.



Cont’d.
23. Reinstall handlebar assembly followed by replacement brake and clutch hose kits and factory nacelle
assembly.
24. Check clearances and free movement of handlebar, controls and fork assembly at this time.
25. Reinstall inner fairing assembly using factory hardware.

26. Install new fender, wheel and brakes as applicable at this time. Again check for clearances and free
movement of your new front end assembly.

27. Attached brake and clutch lines, bleed accordingly and test for proper brake and clutch function.
28. Reinstall gas tank and any other items removed in preparation for your initial test ride.

29. Ride safe and enjoy.

All HAWG HALTERS, Inc. Bolt On Neck Kits are guaranteed to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase.

If you have any questions call:

TOLL FREE 1-877-HHALTER (442-5837)

HAWG HALTERS, INC.

389 Lumpkin County Parkway

Dahlonega GA 30533 11/17



4

H
i

s

001-0L% ONIMVYQ 3TVOS LON OQ NOWYOINddY aon h.daw__“n%%um
= “ONI ‘543,
: : T e MO AN O VAD ave NINOWNdONEY
133HM 2C H ans¥001S ANV "DNI ‘S¥3LTVH OMVH
¥DINNO 1108 ‘dn-+102 v T AL CEMVINGD NOWWSON L
R warvoml - TYLNITHNOD ONV ANVIIRdOHd
AD3IN NO 1704 " “HM_M i mxxmmm
v ¥ 1-9TX-146¥ L10Z/L L1 &L NMYIQ: :3LON mﬁmw m.%.ém"._xmvx v
K ava AWYN
EESOE VO 'BbsUOeq
Aemyied Ao udar] 6ge
‘ouf ‘sio)eH bmeH
| a9
o) o]
qQ a
L 133HM 9T ‘IFNDIA 8 Wiy ‘dN-7 10T ‘NOF 3331 F1dIL € 133HS £-9TX6Y [4
1 THIHM .92 "1 dN-7102 NDIN-NO-1109 ¢ 133HS NOg-G-92X 146 L
"ALD/HNoSQ NOILdIIDS3Ia "'ON ONIMYYQ 'ON Lavd "'ON W3l




i Z

.

ONIMY3d 3TvOS ION og NOLYIITddY ‘GEUUHON
001-0LZ S ON'SLTVH OMYH
2 oL T O AN VA tava i NOWDGORs
AOINNO [ORdrioe e Jouiects Sy
AN NG L1 POV e eV VILNIGHNOD GNY AXVIIRIONd
i wimsl  AOER
GDIOIHD o o I
¥ 1-9ZX-146¥ ALY .- NYA0] SEION SSTIN STANVATOL
‘onmve]  Ava R m
R
‘ouf ‘sie)eH bmeH °
l 3AIXO HDV19 'SS ‘SHAS ‘05°E X 9[-8/€) XXX| Ll
[4 SS “3TOH @ 529 “ONIY dVNS -- LZ1V0O8SL6-WOW| Ol
L J10H @ 9L/€ L "ONIY dYNS -- YTCV08SL6-WIOW| 6
L 92X 'dN¥10Z NDIN NO-110€ ‘¥3ddN ‘JAIITS [THD0d ONINVY3IE] 60L-01T NnSg-9¢X146¥| 8
L 92X 'dN-# 10T HDIN NO-1109 ¥IMOT ‘IAITIS [INDOd ONI¥vag| 801012 188-9CX46v| £
L JAIXO JDV18 ‘SOHS ‘05°€ X 91-8/€ -- XXX| 9
4 SS 'SOHS ‘00 X 91-8/¢€ -- XXX| S
1 SS ‘SOHS 00'9 X OL-¥/€ b XXX| v
1 92X 'dN-710¢ ‘F34D3A § NDIN NO-1109 A1V1d d3IMO1| £02-0LZ dNT-G-9ZXTHé¥| €
! 92X ‘dN-¥ 10T '33¥93A § HOIN NO-110€ ‘3ALv1d 33ddN| 102-0l2 dNN-G-9CXHér| T
L 92X ‘dN-710Z “NO3IN NO-1109 ‘NOILDIS ¥3INID| 20L-01T SNOF-9CXdér| |
“ALD NOILdI¥DS$3a ovag| B3NN Lava | O

ONIMYYQ

£



L

Z

i

OO _.|D _.N g ONIMYYA 3TvOS JON Oa NOWLYIddY s me%mnmm_uwwn
¥0INNOTIGH i . v oo g
“¥ddY O . IVIINIQIENOD ANV AXVIIR$OUd

3341 F1dIL i e T AT

23vd 600" ~/+ IXXXX

DIHD 1o 4+ TXX

£-9TXH6Y qenyiy B MWV 310N SN STONYESTOL

‘ONIvdl 3iva INYN
E££50€ VO 'ebeuoiyeg °
Aemyieq 4URCD uyduwin] 688
"ouf ‘sieyeH bmerH
1 d3ddN ‘QTIHS 1SNa XXX Gl °
[4 "Od T "ONIdY3g 337103 - XXX| vl
L JIMOT ‘AHIHS L1Snd XXX| €1
l SS ‘SOHS ‘00T X 91-8/¢€ == XXX| Tl
l SS ‘4IHSVYM JDO1 8/ - XXX| 1L
[ 92X1d "¥ADVIS ONIHSNEG ¥3ASK| ZL1-01lT Sqy-9¢X14év| Ol
4 343ddN "“ONIHSNE ¥VEITANYH - Nnioo-gd| 6
4 JIMOT "ONIHSNG IVETTANVH -- 1100-9d| 8
[4 SS'SH4 ‘SLTXEL-C/L - XXX| £
¥ == P9TVYI1L8S| 9
8 == g8svIsTlé| S
L AD3AN NO-1108 ‘92X1467 1109 WALS XDIN| 901-01¢2 19-9CX-SN| ¥ e
L AD3IN NO-L704 '92XTHér ‘9331 33ddn| ¥01-01LT N/-9TXHHé¥| €
L AD3IN NO-1104 '9XT46r ‘3341 3IMOT| S0L-01T 1£-9TX16v| T
L NDIAN NO-1109 '92X14ér ‘WALS ¥O3IN| Z0L-01T 9CX-SN| 1
. AIGWNN ‘'ON °
#._.O NOILJI¥DOS3A ONIMVIGA SFIWNN LaVd wal
L H 4 i €




